- BONDS » Pengl Commissioners personally liable on bond to
State Treasurer,

April 21, 1944 FI L
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Mr. K. Autenrieth

Audltor

Department of Penal Institutions
Jefferson Clty, Mlssouri

Dear lr., Autenrieth:

We have yvour request for an orficial opinion of lMareh 8,
1944, which is as follows:

"On January 1l2th you rendered an opinlion concern-
ing the State Treasurer issuing a duplicato check
to the Paerker Boot & Shoe Mfg. Company, $246.00.

"The question now arises as to whether or not the
Commissioner signing the Bond 1s personally liable,
or, 1s 1t the responsibility of the Department of
Penal Institutions?

"Thanking you for giving this your atlention, beg
to remain"

The law has long been settled In this State, that a pub-
lic officer or commission has no authority beyond that which 1s
granted and authorized by statutes. A careful search of the
statutes falls to disclose any authority for the Board of Penal
Commissioners, as a beard, to obligate the State upon & bond,
such as 1s mentioned in the opinion request., licreover, the
bond necessarily would have to be for an indefinite period, As-
suming that the Board did not have authority to bind the State
it follows that 1t would not have the power to bind the succes-
sors.

In the case of State vs, ‘eatherby, 129 S.W. 24 887, 344
Mo., 848, the Court said,

"% # % Public officials act in regard to public
funds in & trust capecity. Their acts beyond the
acope of their authority are, and are known to be,
unauthorized, do not bind their principsl, and
thelr mistakes are their own and not the mistakes
of the sovereign. # * ="
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The Missourl Supreme Court in the very early cases of MeClen-
ticks vs. Bryant et al., 1 lYo., 598, laid down the rule which hsas
never yet been changed., We quote,

"o o % The whole question then 1s thrown back on
the nature of thls instrument of writing sued on,
whether 1t was lawfully given by public agents
acting in pursuance of their authority. Public
agents may bind themselves, if they think fit

to do so, and do 1t by using apt words to thast
effect. They may bind themselves, if they make
a contraet beyond thelr authority. This court
Is unanimous on the point, that the defendsnts
are lieble, and on this plain ground, that the
Commlissloners hed no power, as Commissioners,

to bind the county, and thet the county 1s not,
nor can be by the Commissioners, bound to pay
said debt, i i "

It is therefore, the opinion of this office, that 1f the Board
of Penal Commissioners execute a bond to the State Treasurer of the
Stete of Missourl, as outllined in the request, the members of the
Board will be personally liasble upon the bond, and further, that the
sald Board hes no authority to bind the State in- such & manner.,

Respectiully submitted,

GAYLORD WILKINS
Assistant Attorney General
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APPROVED?$

ROY MCKIT.RICK

Attorney Ceneral



